GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2459
ANSWERED ON:16.03.2017

Sports Complexes in Rajasthan under USIS
Bohara Shri Ramcharan;Ninama Shri Manshankar

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:

(@) whether the Government has approved construction of Multi-purpose Indoor Halls under the Urban Sports Infrastructure Scheme (USIS) in the State of Rajasthan including Alwar and Karauli districts;

(b) if so, the details and the present status thereof;

(c) the details of funds allocated and released for the purpose so far;

(d) whether it is a fact that the outstanding funds for the purpose have not been released to the State since long;

(e) if so, the details thereof along with the reasons therefor; and

(f) the time by which the said outstanding funds are likely to be released?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE)
FOR YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS
(SHRIVUAY GOEL)

(a) Yes, Madam.

(b) to (e) A project of construction of multipurpose indoor hall was sanctioned on 22.03.2013 at Alwar at an estimated cost of Rs.6.00 crore out of which Rs.1.00 crore was released as first installment. After obtaining the Utilization Certificate (UC), second installment of Rs.1.50 crore was released on 01.03.2016. After obtaining the UC, the next installment of Rs.1.04 crore was released on 22.02.2017.
A project of construction of multipurpose indoor hall was sanctioned on 16.10.2012 at Karauli at an estimated cost of Rs.6.00 crore out of which Rs.1.80 crore was released as first installment. After obtaining the Utilization Certificate (UC), second installment of Rs.2.40 crore was released on 01.03.2016. The UC for the same has been received.

(f) The balance installments will be considered for release in the next financial year 2017-18 subject to submission of UC (for Alwar only) and other details like progress report showing both physical progress and financial progress and statement of expenditure by the grantee in respect of funds released for both projects and also availability of budget.
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